GURUGRAM Complaint No. 5055 of 2023

BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY

AUTHORITY, GURUGRAM
Complaint no. : 50550f2023
Date of complaint : 31.10.2023
Date of order - 04.12.2024

Sweekeow Yap Rahman,
R/0: - N-266, New Palam Vihar,
Phase-1, Gurugram-122017. - Complainant

M/s Raheja Developers Limited... ALy
Regd. Office at: W4D, 204 /5, Keshay Kunj

Western Avenue, CarlappaMggggw ms,.

New Delhi- 110062. /% / . o\ Respondent
o (5[ TN \E

Ashok Sangwan i 2 i | NS Member
APPEARANCE:  \* | | | |

Gaurav Rawat [Advocate Jd Il L7/ Complainant
Garvit Gupta (Advocate) . <1 - e\ Respondent

ORPER"

section 31 of the ‘Real Estate [Regujahonf and Development) Act, 2016
(in short, the Act) read with rule 28 of the Haryana Real Estate
(Regulation and Development) Rules, 2017 (in short, the Rules) for
violation of section 11(4)(a) of the Act wherein it is inter alia prescribed
that the promoter shall be responsible for all obligations,
responsibilities and functions to the allottee as per the agreement for

sale executed inter se them.
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Unit and project related details
The particulars of unit details, sale consideration, the amount paid by
the complainant, date of proposed handing over the possession, delay

period, if any, have been detailed in the following tabular form:

S. No. | Particulars Details
' & Name of the project “Raheja  Trinity”, Sector 84,
Gurugram,
2 Project area 2.281 acres
3. Nature of the project . i1 Gommercial colony
4. DTCP license no.’. ggg 26°0f 2013 dated 17.05.2013 valid
validity status L lupto 16.05.2019
5. Name of licensee " | 1 Sh*Bhoop Singh and Others
6. RERA Regxstered/ ,50 ? gistered vide no. 24 of 2017
reglstere¢ 4 | date ;? Q{ 2017
: 01
I,-if" T3 O%c%d commencing from
- g ﬁ? Zgzﬂo 5 years from the
Lo § T'f date revlsed Environment
Olearance:ft 6 months grace period
ldwe,w of Covid- 19
8. Shop/Commgrcl n: 6 ® f
no. ST dPageno. 19 of complaint)
9. Date of booking e 5703.2016
_ 1 |(page 16 of complaint)
10. Allotmelﬁ l@er . | Not provided
11. Date of executu}n of th exec ed
buyer’s agrgemenl: z I\ 11 V|
1Z. Possession clause Not Prowded

13. Due date of possession | 05.03.2019

[Calculated as per Fortune
Infrastructure and Ors. Vvs.
Trevor D'Lima and  Ors.
(12.03.2018 - 5C);
MANU/5C/0253/2018]

14. Total sale Cannot be ascertained
consideration
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12. Amount paid by the |Rs.4,47,573/-
complainant [as per payment
receipt/acknowledgement at page
16 and 19 of complaint]
13. Completion Certificate | Not Received
14. Offer of possession Not offered

B. Facts of the complaint

3. The complamant has made the foll;{'f\ng submissions: -

16. 5%@ ii? §§%
I[I. That the comp[a;@ant further;- n aemand of the respondent, paid a
sum of Rs.2,78, 994/ and | |
respondent wdeﬁ%c : t%g tent cu énent letter no. 280 and

unit no. 406 was all&ﬁtedfto}th&gﬁmﬁtv
[II. That due to the malaﬁde“fnfﬁﬁi‘ﬁ?ls of the respondent and non-

Jh

ant has accrued huge

e s mae w§ acknowledged by the

losses on account of th&caregr plas f ,he cluldren and herself and
the future of the- complémant andh ém}l are rendered dark as the
planning with which the complainant invested her hard-earned
monies have resulted in sub-zero results and borne thorns instead of
bearing fruits.

IV.  That the respondent to dupe the complainant in their nefarious net
did not even execute any space buyer agreement in the name of the

complainant which is unilateral, arbitrary and illegal. The respondent
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didn’t even bother to care about the development of the project till
date. It has been 7 years, but the builder is yet to complete the project.
V. Thatthe complainant has visited the respondent’s office several times
but to no avail. Even during year 2016 to 2023, the
builder/respondent has not yet completed the project. That as of now,
the registration license of the respondent stands expired and the
project status is reflected asw ‘lapsed project” on the website of
Authority. The complamantti;; T@{_:gpproach the builder for knowing
the reason for mordmate ég y,  but builder didn’t reply. The

respondent didn’t disclose t'

C g_ ajte ﬂﬁ
ZAY ol ML A

i£55355100 but assured the
! aid at the time of offer of
possession.

VI. That the respondent extracted the hardearned monies of the

4 2, L
(I S :

i -
Spol has not even issued any
N : 5: Ve .| B iy g’
allotment letter g 0T te-2a 1 :'Fﬁi respondent has even

C. Reliefsought byt

The complainant ha

L Direct the ﬁgggphclq‘.-}ﬂtg g&;\ |
with prescribed rate of interest.
D. Reply by the respondents:

tﬁg entﬁ;e paid-up amount along

5. The respondent/promoter put in appearance through Advocate and
marked attendance on 08.02.2024, 10.04.2024, 22.05.2024, 17.07.2024
and 09.10.2024. Despite specific directions for filing of reply, it failed to
comply with the orders of the Authority. It shows that the respondent

was intentionally delaying the procedure of the court by avoiding filing

Page 4 0of 11



GURUGRAM Complaint No. 5055 of 2023

of written reply. Therefore, in view of above, vide proceedings dated
09.10.2024, the defence of the respondent was struck off. However, in the
interest of justice, the respondent was given a liberty to file written
submissions within a period of two weeks, but the same has not been
submitted by it till date.

Copies of all the relevant documents have been filed and placed on the
record. Their authenticity is not in dispute. Hence, the complaint can be

s»-—‘I"""-

decided on the basis of these uﬁ‘d‘- ted documents and submission

The authorlty obsewft;s ﬂlatl |
below. P
El Territoria':!' _r#gl F'oii

As per notlﬁcatlor\l;‘r:g' ._

i T

Town and Country

Regulatory Authorlty, Gu”f"ﬂg', n'shall-be entire Gurugram District for
project in questidn
7~ |

in'G ﬁ n the present case, the

. ithir K anning area of Gurugram

District. Therefore; this ahtﬁbm{lfg\gs cbmplgtg‘ territorial jurisdiction
to deal with the present complaint.
EIl  Subject matter jurisdiction

Section 11(4)(a) of the Act, 2016 provides that the promoter shall be

responsible to the allottees as per agreement for sale. Section 11(4)(a)

is reproduced as hereunder:

Section 11(4)(a)
Be responsible for all obligations, responsibilities and functions under the
provisions of this Act or the rules and regulations made thereunder or to the
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allottees as per the agreement for sale, or to the association of allottees, as the
case may be, till the conveyance of all the apartments, plots or buildings, as the
case may be, to the allottees, or the common areas to the association of
allottees or the competent authority, as the case may be;

Section 34-Functions of the Authority:

34(f) of the Act provides to ensure compliance of the obligations cast upon the
promoters, the allottees and the real estate agents under this Act and the rules
and regulations made thereunder.

So, in view of the provisions of the Act quoted above, the authority has
complete jurisdiction to decide the complaint regarding non-
compliance of obligations by the promoter

Findings on the relief sought !3 the

F.1I Direct the respondent‘tt{iil an

with prescribed r;g,te og intere: ~
The complainant ha j» ted tha "*R\s booked a commercial
space/unit in the Hpgg@g,et ) the e%g named “Raheja Trinity”
situated at Sector—&f} Gurugram by Haﬁng a%urp of Rs.1,68,579/- and
@dg? ) tqe‘ rgsp@ndent vide receipt no.

the same was dul;g;a
RDTRI/00677/5131§

;kno
plainant further, on
,78,994 /- and the same

was acknowledged by lt wd& leedgement no. 280 dated
28.06.2016 vide

allotted to her. Ho

..E.W

even issued any alletme];at lette,r"te eerfnon has executed any space

in the said project was

respondent has neither

buyer agreement for the same: Tl’i“ejcomplamant due to the neglectful
behaviour of the respondent filed the present complaint pleading for
refund along with interest before this authority.

Before coming to the facts of the case, it is to be seen as to the receipt
issued by the respondent/promoter falls within the definition of
agreement, as per section 2(e) of the contract Act, 1872 and which

provides that:
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12.

13.

14.

2 GURUGRAM Complaint No. 5055 of 2023

W HARERA

“Every promise and every set of promise forming the consideration for each other
is an agreement.”

Further, section 10 of the act defines the conditions under which the
agreement made fall with the definition of contract and the same

provides as under:

"All agreements are contracts if they are made by the free consent of parties
competent to contract, for a lawful consideration and with a lawful object and are not
herby expressly declared to be void.”

There are a large number of cases coming to the notice of the authority

wherein the builder had taken/:

and only issued receipt against the
RN AN
exiting or in its upcomiw@p@ ect at-

of the documentsx@ued by the de%ua:
to initiate any cm]g»gr‘c '

existed in Pre- RE!]QE‘C
a promoter is obllg\z}éa with
follow the same while réé%%n%ﬁmiﬂmohey against allotment of unit
and execution of build -
The document/retg’ ipts

an agreement fof ?@Je to} plit t@q@e’l@ﬁei\bﬁore RERA Authority,
compelling it to fulfil its obllgatlons against the holder of that document.

The promoter is duty bound to explain the reasons for which it has kept
such a huge amount for so long, considering the fact that the promoter
company is not a bank or non- banking financial company (NBFC). In
case of failure on the part of promoter to give an explanation, it shall be

liable to refund the principal amount deposited by the allotee.
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15.

16. Admissibility oérgfund along:

17.

i HARERA

In the present complaint, the complainant intends to withdraw from the
project and is seeking return of the amount paid by her along with
interest at the prescribed rate as provided under section 18(1) of the

Act. Sec. 18(1) of the Act is reproduced below for ready reference.

“Section 18: - Return of amount and compensation

18(1). If the promoter fails to complete or is unable to give possession of an apartment,

plot, or building. -

(a) in accordance with the terms of the agreement for sale or, as the case may be, duly
completed by the date specified therem or

(b) due to discontinuance of his business Sas a developer on account of suspension or
revocatwn of the reg;straaonu ”" for any other reason,

.gase the allottee wishes to withdraw from the
project, without prejudice to any atherre ea ailable, to return the amount received by him
in respect of that apartment, plot, buﬂd 1C se may be, with interest at such rate as
may be prescribed in this beha{f inélu ding, the manner as provided under this

from the project, he shall be
q nd:’ng over of the possession,
at such rate as may bep \

(Emphasis supplied%

ﬂ'ilprescﬁ&d rate of interest: The

lgng I;ei?; :1th o ar X

rate of interest as n_‘ ugde' rul

complainant is se

reproduced as under‘k e’}; “":

Rule 15. Prescribed rate of interest- [,E"
(4) and subsection (7) of : ecu 19

highest jeifostd 2%.

Provided that in case, ﬁan p?ﬂdm f lending rate (MCLR) is not

in use, it shall be re{ﬂa bng?{ bi@f » A h the State Bank of India
ending eml blic:

may fix from time to time
The legislature in its wisdom in the subordlnate legislation under the

provision of rule 15 of the rules, has determined the prescribed rate of
interest. The rate of interest so determined by the legislature, is
reasonable and if the said rule is followed to award the interest, it will

ensure uniform practice in all the cases.
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18.

19.

20.

21,

O GURUGRAM Complaint No. 5055 of 2023

Consequently, as per website of the State Bank of India ie.,
https://sbi.co.in, the marginal cost of lending rate (in short, MCLR) as
on date i.e.,, 04.12.2024 is 9.10%. Accordingly, the prescribed rate of

interest will be marginal cost of lending rate +2% i.e., 11.10%.

~ Inthe instant matter even after lapse of more than 8 years from the date

of payment till the filling of complaint, no buyer’s agreement has been

executed inter- se parties. Therefore, the due date of possession cannot
I

be ascertained, and the coin"':: ant cannot be expected to wait

endlessly for the unit/space & as ﬁ% s §
India in Ireo Grace Realte ch» .'

civil appeal no. 57&%,{201‘9‘5‘#, ,.bol 2021

“.... The occupation c?gr:ﬁ&ate is not Mas e ev '-- ason da%‘%hrch clearly amounts to
deﬁcfency of selxvqce The allottees cannot Qg made to wq,eundef‘ nitely for possession
of the apartments allotted to them nory canrhey be bound'to take the apartments in

Phase 1 of the pm}eet ...... " i~ | <
That the authorltg 1@0{ thf C r151 er d ‘g \ygafthe Act, 2016 ensures

the allottee’s rlght fgq me{matmﬂ a ug&}(.‘p/m]ect and the unit, That

knowledge about the tlmelmes o‘f*the dehvery of possession forms an
inseparable part of the agreement as the respondent is not
communicating t@e—«& I% g %E P’%allottee Hence, it is
violation of the Act a\n(d shqws 1t?,u.gl?_w L ?\flduct

Due date of possesslon The Hon’ble Supreme Court in the case of
Fortune Infrastructure and Ors. vs. Trevor D'Lima and Ors.
(12.03.2018 - SC); MANU /SC /0253 /2018 observed that “a person
cannot be made to wait indefinitely for the possession of the flats allotted
to them and they are entitled to seek the refund of the amount paid by
them, along with compensation. Although we are aware of the fact that

when there was no delivery period stipulated in the agreement, a
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24.

25.
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HARERA

reasonable time has to be taken into consideration. In the facts and
circumstances of this case, a time period of 3 years would have been
reasonable for completion of the contract.

In view of the above-mentioned reasoning, the date of
payment/booking ie. 05.03.2016 is to be treated as provisional
allotment letter and is ought to be taken as the date for calculating due
date of possession. Therefore, the due date of handing over of the
possession of the unit/space co'r;%és@emt to be 05.03.2019.

The Authority, after conmde@@

f the viey ,that the complainant cannot

| Qﬁneﬁt‘pf unit/space and is well
G &
within her right for séekmg refund under secﬁgn 18(1) of the Act, 2016.

The promoter is. res

documents placed on rew

be expected to wait endlesskﬁo

'0n51bje% for-all obhga. @s; responsibilities, and

rov'islo{nj%f eéj\étébéf)m or the rules and

regulations made th%reunﬂer or l% th gt‘tegas per agreement for sale
under section 11[4) (a) The promote’r has failed to complete or unable

functions under !tﬁﬁ

t ‘in-accordance with the terms of

Qet& by the date specified

therein. Accordmglyﬁhe promot%r S ﬂa ble to thg allottee, as she wishes

provisional allotmerg le ~"—_—_.

to withdraw from_ the pm]ect, m;hput pre]u;d-l__ce to any other remedy
available, to return the amount received by it in respect of the allotment
of unit/space with interest at such rate as may be prescribed.

Accordingly, the non-compliance of the mandate contained in section
11(4)(a) read with section 18(1) of the Act on the part of the respondent
is established. As such, the complainant is entitled to refund of the

entire amount paid by her at the prescribed rate of interest i.e.,
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26.

27.
28.

@11.10% p.a. (the State Bank of India highest marginal cost of lending
rate (MCLR) applicable as on date +2%) as prescribed under rule 15 of
the Haryana Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Rules, 2017
from the date of each payment till the actual date of refund of the
amount within the timelines provided in rule 16 of the Rules, 2017 ibid.
Directions of the authority

Hence, the authority hereby passes this order and issues the following
directions under section 3, aﬂi‘.ﬁ 2Act to ensure compliance of

obllgatlons cast upon the proi

,per the function entrusted to the

complainant along with
.as pr %bed under rule 15 of
Development] Rules,

!

the deposited am”“-‘ S,
ii. A period of 90 days“'?“g{" to.the <

directions glveug ;}% OE‘& ? ling whi

would follow %

Complaint stands chsposedrof; “.L‘ ; ; < ""\%.-’ .'
File be consigned to registry. /

Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authority, Gurugram
Dated: 04.12.2024
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